the definition of the 'Framework for the Preparation and Presentation of Financial Statements' as the Company does not
have control over these funds. The Company had also recognised a corresponding liability representing its obligations to the
merchants which are no longer obligations of the Company under the same principles.

 These funds have been removed from the 'funds held on behalf of merchants' assets and 'funds held on behalf of merchants'
liability accounts on the Statement of Financial Position. There is no net impact on net assets or on net loss for either period
and these funds do not have any impact on the Company’s cash at bank or on prior or future profit and loss.
 The table below details the impacts on total assets and total liabilities as a result of this error.

iSignthis Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2019

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

12

 31 December

2018

Impact on total assets as a result of error
 As previously

reported

Adjustment

As restated
  $  $  $

Cash and cash equivalents  8,433,874  -  8,433,874
Trade and other receivables  894,501  -  894,501
Funds held on behalf of merchant (client funds)  9,107,677  (4,755,629) 4,352,048
Other current assets  1,718,955  -  1,718,955
Total non-current assets  1,713,152  -  1,713,152

Total assets  21,868,159  (4,755,629) 17,112,530

 31 December

2018

Impact on total liabilities as a result of error
 As previously

reported

Adjustment

As restated
  $  $  $

Trade and other payables   890,728  -  890,728
Lease liability  14,206  -  14,206
Employee benefits  128,348  -  128,348
Funds held on behalf of merchants (client funds)  9,107,677  (4,755,629) 4,352,048
Other liabilities  163,159  -  163,159
Non-current liabilities  120,077  -  120,077

Total liabilities  10,424,195  (4,755,629) 5,668,566

   30 June 2018

Impact on total assets as a result of error
 As previously

reported

Adjustment

As restated
  $  $

Cash and cash equivalents  5,523,197  -  5,523,197
Trade and other receivables  1,231,953  -  1,231,953
Funds held on behalf of merchants (client funds)  8,660,700  (6,335,079) 2,325,621
Other assets  1,328,226  -  1,328,226
Other non-current assets  1,273,719  -  1,273,719

Total assets  18,017,795  (6,335,079) 11,682,716

   30 June 2018

Impact on total liabilities as a result of error
 As previously

restated

Adjustments

As restated
  $  $

Trade and other payables  2,578,576  -  2,578,576
Employee benefits  204,610  -  204,610
Funds held on behalf of merchants (client funds)  8,660,700  (6,335,079) 2,325,621
Non-current liabilities  43,276  -  43,276

Total liabilities  11,487,162  (6,335,079) 5,152,083

New or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations adopted
The consolidated entity has adopted all of the new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the
Australian Accounting Standards Board ('AASB') that are mandatory for the current reporting period.

iSignthis Ltd
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
30 June 2019

Note 2. Significant accounting policies (continued)

13

Any new, revised or amending Accounting Standards or Interpretations that are not yet mandatory have not been early
adopted.

The following Accounting Standards and Interpretations are most relevant to the consolidated entity: